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Massachuseiis
e 508-947-0928
Town Manager FAX 508-946-2320
MEMORANDUM
To: Board of Selectmen
cc: Finance Committee, All Department Heads, Superintendent of Schools
From: Chatles J. Csistello, Town Managet &ﬁ/»”"’w
Date: March 9, 2012
Subject: Additional Budget Recommendations for FY 2013

Enclosed please find several tevised recommended budgets that have been updated
since my initial budget recommendation in January I have increased the Police budget by
$75,000 in order to fund one additional detective and seasonal police cadets. T have also
added $15,000 to the Fite Department budget in order to hire and train more call
firefighters. Several call fighters have reached the mandatoty retirement age and have to be
replaced. T have reduced the DPW snow removal account by $130,000. You will recall that
the legislature added $65 million to the Jocal aid account at the end of the budget process,
which we directed into the snow temoval account at the fall Town Meeting. Unforturnately,
the Governor did not build the Jocal aid increase into his FY 13 budget. Hopefully, the
legislature will restore the local aid increase and allow us to put these funds back into snow
and ice removal. Finally, T have increased the School budget by $250,000 which reflects the
increase in Chaptet 70 school aid in the Govenor’s budget. Superintendent Malone has
confirmed that with this additdonal funding he can bring his budget into balance.

I anticipate that we will be able to balance the budget by changing ous health
insurance plan to a Group Insutance Commission benchmark plan offered by MIIA, a net

‘savings of approximately $800,000 in FY 13, and by incteasing our local receipts forecast by
approximately $200,000. With the House scheduled to release their budget and local aid
mambers by the middle of April, we will have time to make any further budget adjustments,
if necessary, before Town Meeting in June.

I ask that you act on your budget rtecommendions at your meeting on Monday.
Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.
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BPERSONNEL
511009  [E911 COORDINATOR 14,891.29 18,725.00 18,725.00 18,725.00
511101 IREG. PAY CLERICAL F.T. 80,031.65 80,184.00 81,223.00 81,223.00
511103 JREG. PAY ADM. ASSISTANT 67,069.38 65,811.00 65,811.00 65,811.00
511104 |REG.PAY CLERICALP.T. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
511120 |REG. PAY CUSTODIAL 46,729.57 45,848.00 45,848.00 45,843.00
511121 |REG. PAY TEM. SPEC MATR 2,851.66 5,250.00 5,250.00 5,250.00
511122 |REG. PAY CHIEF 126,384.33 124,000.00 124,000.00 124,000.00
511123 |REG.PAY LIBUTENANTS (2) 195,271.61 187,760.00 187,760.00 80,981.00 187,760.00
511124 |REG. PAY SERGEANTS (8) 582,249.65 546,231.00 552,056.00 552,056.00
511125 |REG. PAY DETECIIVES (3) 177,902.45 158,462.00 158,462.00 52,821.00 211,283.00
511126 {REG. PAY OFFICERS (23) 1,251,599.74 1,293,231.00 1,289,134.00 1,289,134.00
511127 |DISPATCHERS 0.00 0.00 184,331.00
512101 |TEMPORARY LABOR 0.60 0.00 16,800.00 16,800.00
513100 |OVERTIME PAY 225,116.73 135,977.00 140,977.00 120,000.00 140,977.00
513500 |COURT TIME 62,116.00 55,284.00 57,284.00 6,832.00 57.284.00
514100 |NIGHT SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 0.00 156,510.00 148,231.00 11,522.00 151,558.00
514600 |LONGEVITY 225.00 250.00 275.00 275.00
515500 |HOLIDAY 109,270.21 118,217.00 120,217.00 120,217.00
519200 IBADGES, BUTTONS, ETC. 1,543.45 3,000.00 3,006.00 3,000.00
519300 JCLOTHING ALLOWANCE 62,966.12 67,000.00 67,000.00 67,000.00
519400 |SCHOOLS & TRAINING 31,360.43 20,620.00 22,620.00 22,620.00
519500 |CAREER INCENTIVE 225,926.04 281,529.00 278,636.00 23,415.00 278.636.00
519600 |SPECIALISTS PAY 914.78 36,615.00 35,910.00 3,169.00 38,783.00
519700 |SICK LEAVE BUY BACK 11,057.42 0.00
519800 CLEAN}'NG ALL()WAN CE _ 0.00
TOTAL PE L 3478240.00
PURCHASE OF SERVICES
521100 {BLDG. ELECTRICITY 22,501.87 14,300.00 14,300.00 8,500.00 14,300.00
521500 |BLDG. HEAT GAS 8,827.97 12,978.00 12,978.00 12,978.00
523100 |WATER & SEWER 848.01 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
524100 |BLDG. & GROUNDS MTCE. 10,746.73 4,400.00 4,400.00 6,347.00 4,400.00
524500 |VEHICLE MTCE. 28,560.83 24,110.00 24,110.00 4,451.00 24,110.00
524800 |COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT MTCE. 24,736.25 4,06060.00 4,000.00 20,736.00 4,000.00
525100 |TELETYPE USER FEE 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
526900 jOTHER EQUIPMENT MTCE. 25,685.07 14,668.00 14,668.00 11,017.00 14,668.00
534300 (POSTAGE 1,851.69 1,500.00 1,500.00 352.00 1,500.00
538100 |ANIMAL & PEST CONTROL 155.76 200.00 200.00 200.00
539800 |SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 1,427.68 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
TOTAL PURCBASE OF SERVICES 125,341.86 78,656.00 78,656.00 51,403.00 78,656.00
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342100
542200
542400
542600
542900
543000
545000
548100
548200
548900
549400
550000
558200
558300
558500

571000
573100
573200
573400

Contznued

SUPPLIES

OFFICE & STATIONERY

PHOTO COPY SUPPLIES
PRINTING

TELETYPE SUPPLIES

SUNDRY OFFICE

BLDG. & GROUNDS MTCE.
CUSTODIAL & HOUSEKEEPING
OIL & FIETERS

TIRES

SUNDRY VEHICLES
PRISONER'S EXPENSE
MEDICAL EXPENSE

PHOTO & FINGERPRINTING
BREATHALYZER PARTS
AMMUNITION

TOTAL CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

OTHER CHARGES & EXPENSES

IN STATE TRAVEL

DUES

SUBSCRIPTIONS

LAW BOOKS

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES & EXPENSES
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TOTAL DEPARTMENT

New item(s) without a account number

7.882.72 4,000.00 4,6066.00 3,883.00 4,000.00
95.50 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
3,251.36 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
1,103.04 550.00 550.00 550.00
514.29 500.00 500.00 500.00
2,950.09 2,880.00 2,880.00 2,880.00
1,263.34 2,291.00 2,291.00 2,291.00
4,416.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
0.00 50.00 50.00 30.00
95.0% 200.00 200.60 200.00
2,836.18 500.00 500.00 2,336.00 500.00
47.60 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
872.00 500.00 500.00 372.00 500.00
11.284.62 10.000.00 10,000.00 1,285.00 10,000.00
36,611.83 31,721.00 31,721.00 7,876.00 31,721.00
147.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
3,536.00 3,734.00 3,734.00 3,734.00
42.95 220.00 220.00 220.00
1,832.50 3.000.00 3,066.00 3,000.00
§,558.45 7,454.00 7,454.00 0.00 7,454.00
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PERSONNEL
511000 |COORDINATOR STIPEND 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00
511110 |REGPAY ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 66,859.50 65,598.00 65,598.00 65,598.00
511122 |REG. PAY CHIEF 112,115.14 119,000.00 113,000.00 113,600.00
511132 |REG. PAY DEPUTY CHIEF 0.00 1.60 1.60 70,913.17 1.00
511133 {REG. PAY CAPTAINS (5) 477,402.69 437,338.98 436,492.16 436,492.16
511134 |REG. PAY FIREFIGHTERS (20) 973,748.44 1,042,447 64 1,033,737.85 633,786.24 1,033,737.85
511135 |REG.PAY CALL MEN 3,952.81 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00
511143 {DIRECTORS STIPEND 620.00 620.00 620.00 620.00
311500 {REG. PAY LIEUTENANTS (4) 269,500.21 262,581.92 262,300.48 262,300.48
512500 {FOREST FIRE WAGES 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.60
513100 |OVERTIME PAY 170,675.48 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 160,000.00
514100 |NIGHT SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 64,099.56 65,772.42 65,510.64 65,510.64
514600 |LONGEVITY 350.00 375.00 400,00 400.00
515500 {HOLIDAY 59,652.25 108,638.75 118,562.54 118,562.54
518800 |PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 8,529.09 5,750.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
519100  |UNIFORMS 34,142.26 32,357.00 32,357.00 32,357.00
519400  [SCHOOLS 9,361.73 12,100.00 12,100.00 12,100.00
519700  [SICK LEAVE BUYBACK 96,709.50 51,373.00 0.00 6.00
519500 |CAREER INCENTIVE 56,958.02 111,90600]  103.264.72 103,264.72

LEed ANT 2810701 2365,345.89)

PURCHASE OF SERVICES
521100 |BLDG. ELECTRICITY 27,060.13 16,765.00 19,765.00 8,000.00 19,765.00
521300 |BLDG. HEAT GAS 13,958.35 16,833.00 16,833.00 16,833.00
523100 |WATER & SEWER 3,947.39 - 2,200.00 2,200.00 1,800.00 2,200.00
524100  |BLDG. & GROUNDS MTCE. 7,535.54 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
524800 |BEEPER TELEPHONE PAGING .00 250,00 250.00 250.00
524500 |VEHICLE MTCE. 43,630.52 35,000.60 35,000.00 15,000.00 35,000.00
524600 |OFFICE EQUIPMENT MTICE. 6.00 750.00 750.00 750.00
524700 |[COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 6,654.29 4000.00 4,000.00 - 2,000,060 4,000.00
524800 (OTHER EQUIPMENT MTCE. 6,501.63 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
529600 LAUNDRY SERVICE 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00
530100 IMEDICAL EXAMS 820.00 2,000.00 2,660.00 2,000.00
530500 |ENGINEERING 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
531600 |EMERGENCY CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,565.00 2,560.00 2,506.00 2,500.00
534300 [POSTAGE 416.49 275.00 275.00 200.00 275.00
538200 |FIRE EXT. SERVICE 180.00 200.00 200.60 200.00
539700 |CONSTARLE SERVICE .00 1.00 1.0 1.00

TOTAL PURCHASE OF SERVICES 112,269.34 92,975.00 92,975.00 27,000.00 92,975.00
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542100
542200
542300
542400
542900
543000
545000
546000
548200
548500
548503
548900
558400

571000
573100
573200
573900

585201

Continued
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CON: ABLE SUPPLIES
OFFICE & STATIONERY
PHOTO COPY SUPPLIES
CAMERA SUPPLIES
PRINTING
SUNDRY OFFICE
BLDG. & GROUNDS MTCE.
CUSTODIAL & HOUSEKEEPING
GROUNDS KEEPING SUPPLIES
TIRES
FIRE ALARM MATERIAL
HOSE REPLACEMENT & NEW EQUIPMENT
SUNDRY VEHICLES
FIRE PREVENTION MATERIAL
TOTAL CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

OTHER CHARGES & EXPENSES

IN STATE TRAVEL

DUES

SUBSCRIPTIONS

S.ARA

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES & EXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
New equipment
ToTa

TOTAL DEPARTMENT

New item(s) without a account number
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2.737.56 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.60
0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
29.99 250.00 250.00 250.060
554,50 450.00 450.00 450.00
1,046.04 500.00 500.00 500.00
5,705.66 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00
5,319.29 3,000.00 3,000.00 2.000.00 3,000.00
30983 500.00 50004 500,00
6,894.40 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
10,156.86 3,500.60 3,500.00 6,5G0.00 3,500.00
17.611.14 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,006.00
2,646.69 1,725.00 1,725.00 1,725.00
53,101.96 28,625.00 28,625.00 16,500.00 28,625.00
206.50 300.00 300.00 300.00
1,744.00 1,200.00 1,2060.00 1,200,00
409.05 504300 504,00 500.00
0.00 1,2006,00 1,200.00 1,200.00
2,360.45 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00
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SNOW REMOVAL
15203 |SNOW REMOVAL 472,386.85 180,000.00 180,000.00 16,000.00 50,000.00
15301  |SNOW REMOVAL - GASOLINE 2,366.37 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
15302 [SNOW REMOVAL - DIESEL 2107107 4,000.00 4,000.00
PE NNE.
511101 |REGPAY CLERICALET. 23,600.63 22,559.00 23,161.00 23,161.00
511146 |REG. PAY SUPERINTENDENT 67,133.29 67,835.00 69,846.00 69,846.00
511147 |REG. PAY SUPERVISORS 79,885.72 79,847.00 81,492.00 81,492.00
511148 |REG. PAY LABOR 379,516.83 392,477.00 397,825.00 397,825.00
511149  |POLICEFLAGMEN 47,616.00 27,519.00 27,519.00 27,519.00
513100 |OVERTIME PAY 10,248.76 19,970.00 19,970.00 19,970.00
514500 |STANDBY 11,024.49 9,518.00 9,518.00 9,518.00
514600 |LONGEVITY 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
518900 |FOUL WEATHER GEAR 900.88 $25.00 825.00 825.00
519100 |UNIFORMS & SHOES 4,068.48 6,332.00 6,332.00 6,332.00
519400 {SCHOOLS 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
519700 |SICK LEAVE BUY BACK __ 0.00
PURCHASE OF SERVICES
524400 |ROAD MACHINERY MTCE. 1,814.44 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
524600 |VEHICLE INSPECTIONS 1,653.00 1,645.00 1,645.00 1,645.00
$24700  |COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT £0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
524900 |TRAFFIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT 1,293.08 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
525000 |HEAVY EQUIPMENT EXCAVATOR 6,924.39 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
525400 [HOT TOP MATERIALS 51,789.73 46,063.00 46,063.00 46,063.00
520802 |ENGINEERING 17,595.00 23,390.00 0.00 0.00
525500 |TRAFFIC MARKING & PAINT 21,460.51 0.00 23,390.00 23,390.00
TOTAL PURCHASE OF SERVICES 102,610.15 92,698.00 92,698.00 0.00 92,698.00
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543400
548100
348200
548300
553200
553300
553400

573100
573300

LCONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

SMAILL TOOL REPLACEMENT
OIL/GREASE

TIRES

ROAD MACHINERY SUPPLIES
GENERAL MATERIALS

SURFACE DRAINS

TRAFFIC & STREET SIGNS

TOTAL CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

OTHER CHARGES & EXPEMNSES

DUES

LICENSES

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES & EXPENSES

TOTAL DEPARTMENT

New item(s) without a account number

935.92 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
4,951.36 10,600.00 10,000.06 10,000.00
4,547.46 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
42,709.91 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
20,970.13 21,909.00 21,909.00 21,909.00
10,600.60 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

7,211.72 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
91,926.50 98,909.60 98,969.00 0.00 98,909.00

819.00 500.00 500.00 500.00

420.60 230.00 230.00 230.00
1,239.60 730.00 730.00 0.00 730.60
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TOTAL DEPARTMENT

26,504,350.00




SOURCES

Tax Levy
Levy
2 1/2 % increase
New growih
Debt exclusions
Capital exclusions
Qverride
Total Tax Levy

Other Revenue
State Aid (net)
SBAB Reimbursement
Local Receipts
Free cash
Enterprise Funds
Offsets
FAM
Fund 53/Debt Stabilization
Total Other Revenue

Total Sources

USES
State assessments @5%
Overlay
Other expenses
Total

Appropriations
Article 2
Article COLA's @2%
Trash Disposal
Other articles
Total approp.

Total Uses
EXCESS (Shortfall)

B

2/13/2012

FIVE YEAR FORECAST

ACTUAL  ESTIMATE [ FORECAST | FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST
FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 EY 2015 £Y 2018 EY 2017
09284620  30,538,874| 31692616] 32,934,931 34208305 35513512 36,851,350

732,116 763,472 792,315 823,373 855,208 887,838 921,284
521,330 390,270 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000
332,361 263,257 198,413 140,610 65,456 1,405 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30870427 39.055.873] 33,133,344 _ 34,348,015 _ 35578968 36,852,755 38,222,634
10,148,303 19705794 19917,998] 19,917,998 19,917,998 19,917,998 19,917,998
1456732 1456,732]  1,456732] 1456732 1456732 1456732 1,456,732
4,842,000 5,050,000, 5151,000] 5254020 5,359,100 5466282 5,575,608
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6645503  6,590,343]  6,503383] 6524766 6,585,108 6,745,321 6,955,425
5,775,021 5822883 5878044 6005080 6,151,013 6,400,871 6,660,893
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

358,700 347,000} 330,681 319,462 309,463 298,963 208,063
36006430 38.072,750]  30,238,737] _ 89,478,058 30,779,415 __ 40,286,168 40,865,619
69,006,866 70,028,625 72,372,081] 73,826,972 75,358,383 77,138,823 79,088,253
478,642 530,721 693,884 728,578 765,007 803,257 843,420
460,491 390,270 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
87,991 24,999 0 0 0 0 0
1,025,124 945,000]  1,008,884] 1,128,578 1,166,007 1,003,257 1,243,420
67020630  69,670,057| 71975736 73,968,990 76,023,695 78,423,990 81,201,846
0 0 200,193 404,389 616,673 841,291 1,082,734

0 o} 0 0 0 0 0

146,736 121,950} 146,654 146,902 146,902 146,902 146,902
B6.067 3756 69,792,007 72,322,583  74,501261 76,187,270 _ 79,412,183 82,431,483
60,002,499 70,737,997 73.416467| 75649,859  77,852.277  B80,615440 83,674,803
4,367 190627  -1,044,386]  -1,627,887 2,508,804 -3476,517  -4,586,650




SALARIES & WAGES - TOWN
General Government
Police
Fire
Public Works

Total Town Salaries
Other Town Expenses @ +2%

TOTAL TOWN EXPENSES

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Salaries & Wages @2%
Expenses

EDUCATION COSTS
Salaries & Wages @ 2%
Other Expenses @+2%
Transportation @5%

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Health Insurance @10%
Retirement
Workmen's Comp
FICA @ 5%
Unemployment
Other

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

DEBT SERVICE
New Debt Service

UNCLASSIFIED

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ARTICLE 2 - DETAIL

ACTUAL
FY 2011

3,531,792
3,395,344
2,431,146

651,347

10,008,629
1,567,315

11,576,944

1,666,256
5,089,337

6,645,593

19,873,215
4,940,985
2,297,735

27,211,835

9,618,854
4,014,712
320,000
533,116
175,000
11,400

14,673,082

5,741,998
0

2,071,087

67,920,639

ESTIMATE |

FY 2012

3,487,414
3,348,504
2,371,139

627,184

9,834,241
1,766,006

11,600,247

1,540,122
5,050,221

6,590,343

20,396,982
5,341,600
2,388,406

28,127,078

10,382,887
4,076,558
364,422
542,393
175,000
11,400

15,652,661

5,380,418
0

2,309,310
100,000

69,670,057

A L S
FORECAST

EY 2013

3,563,288
3,402,419
2,365,345

836,790

9,967,842
1,772,186

11,740,028

1,564,985
4,938,368

6,503,383

21,055,918
5,448,432
2,507,921

29,012,270

11,034,763
4,704,887
371,710
542,393
175,000
9,000

16,837,753

5,008,597
0

2,723,705

150,000

71,975,736

FOREGAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST
FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
3563288 3,563,288  3,563288 3,563,288
3402419 3,402,419 3402419 3402419
0365345 2,365,345  2,365345  2,365345
536,790 636,790 636,790 636,790
0,067,842 0,067,842 9,067,842 9,967,842
1807630 1843782 1,880,658 1918271
14775472 11,811,624 11,848,500 11,886,113
1604110 1644212 1685318 1,727,451
4920656 4,940,896 5,080,004  5227,974
6524766 . 6,585,108 6,745,321 6,955,425
21477036 21,008,577 22,344,708 22,791,802
5,557,401 5668540  5781,920 5,897,558
2633,317 2764983 2903232 3,048,393
20667753 30,340,108 31,026,860 31,737,554
12,138,230 13,352,063 14,687,270 16,155,997
4040131 5187138 5446495 5718820
371,710 371,710 371,710 371,710
569,513 597,988 527,888 559,282
175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
18203594 19,692,000 21,317,363 23,089,809
4824700 4,570,248 4,409,241 4,408,241
0 0 0 0
2773705 2773705 2,773,705 2,773,705
200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000
73060900  76,023695 78423990 81,201,848




TOWN MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED |

General Government
Finance Committee
Selectmen

Town Manager

Town Accountant
Assessors

Treasurer & Collector

Law Department
information Technology
Town Clerk

Elections & Registration
Conservation Commission
Pianning Board

Zoning Board
Administrative Office Building
Building Depariment

Sealer Weights & Measures
Animat Control

Health Department

Councit on Aging

Veterans' Services

Library

Park Department

Historical Commission
Total General Government

Police Department
Fire Department

DPW Administration
DPW Highway

DPW Tree Warden
DPW insect & Pest
DPW Rubbish Rermoval
Total DPW

Total Town Departments

Scheol Budget
hearing
March 22nd

TFransportation Miscellaneous
Transportation Confracted
School Department

Total School Department

H
3

Debt Service
Unclassified
Employee Benefits
Capital Qutlay
Total Budget

Wastewater Depariment
Water Department
Trash Depariment

Total Water, Wastewater and Trash

Total Town Budget






